



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RODOLFO ENRIQUE JIMÉNEZ, §
ASDRÚBAL CHAVEZ, IRIS MEDINA, §
MARCOS ROJAS, JOSÉ ALEJANDRO §
ROJAS, and FERNANDO DE QUINTAL § No. 399,2019
§
Plaintiffs/Counterclaim- § Court Below-Court of Chancery of
Defendants Below/Appellant, § the State of Delaware
§ C.A. No. 2019-0490-KSJM
v. §
§
LUISA PALACIOS, EDGAR RINCÓN, §
FERNANDO VERA, ELIO §
TORTOLERO, ANDRÉS PADILLA, §
ANGEL OLMETA, JAVIER TROCONIS, §
LUIS URDANETA, and RICK ESSER §
§
Defendants/Counterclaim §
Plaintiffs Below/Appellees. §

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel

GST LLP

Quinn Smith

Katherine A. Sanoja

1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2715

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 856-7723

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP

Daniel B. Rath (No. 3022)

Rebecca L. Butcher (No. 3816)

Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)

919 Market Street, Suite 1800

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 467-4400

Facsimile: (302) 467-4450

-and-

Counsel for Appellants

Gary J. Shaw

Bethel Kassa

2600 Virginia Ave., NW #205

Washington, D.C. 20037

Phone: (202) 681-0529

Dated: November 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Executive Statement recognizes Juan Guaidó as the “interim president” and goes no further.....	7
B. The National Assembly reconstitutes the Nominal Defendants’ boards of directors.	7
C. The interim president continues to have no control over any territory or population.	9
D. The Court of Chancery rules on the cross-motions for judgment on the pleadings.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE	12
A. Question Presented	12
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	12
C. Merits.....	13
1. The political question doctrine does not enable the Court of Chancery to add language or meaning to the Executive Statement....	13
2. The facts surrounding the recognition given determine the scope of the political question doctrine.	15
3. The Executive Branch cannot recognize Mr. Guaidó’s jurisdiction over PDVSA or the Nominal Defendants.	22

4. De-recognition does not require this Court to invalidate the acts of the Maduro administration.	26
II. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO THE RESOLUTION	29
A. Question Presented	29
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	29
C. Merits.....	30
1. The act of state doctrine only applies to recognized governments that control territory and people.....	31
2. The act of state doctrine only applies to acts with a predominantly domestic focus.....	36
3. The act of state doctrine cannot apply to the Statute or the Resolution.....	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agricultural Coop. Ass’n of Lithuania Lietukis v. The Denny</i> , 127 F.2d 404 (3rd Cir. 1942)	23, 24
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	30
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)	passim
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Baker v. Long</i> , 981 A.2d 1152 (Del. 2009)	13, 29
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chemical Bank New York Trust Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1981)	40, 42
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. First Nat’l City Bank of New York</i> , 431 F.2d 394 (2d Cir. 1970)	33
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	15, 32, 33
<i>Brown v. United Water Delaware, Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010)	40
<i>Capitol Records v. Mercury Record Corp.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)	33
<i>Capitol Records v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	33
<i>Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B Carl Zeiss, Jena</i> , 293 F. Supp. 892 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	passim

<i>Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. VEB Carl Zeiss Jena</i> , 433 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1970)	27
<i>D'Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 331 A.2d 388 (Del. 1974)	29
<i>E. States Petroleum Co. v. Asiatic Petroleum Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1939)	34
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int'l B.V.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	37
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int'l B. V.</i> , 809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016)	37
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional De Cuba.</i> , 400 U.S. 1019 (1971).....	33
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Guaranty Tr. Co. of New York v. U.S.</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	15, 16
<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	12, 13, 29
<i>Interamerican Refining Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970).....	39, 42
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	15, 22
<i>Lehigh Valley R.R. Co. v. State of Russia</i> , 21 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1927)	35, 36
<i>M. Salimoff & Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 186 N.E. 679 (N.Y. 1933).....	15, 23, 24, 26
<i>Mann v. Compania Petrolera Trans-Cuba, S. A.</i> , 223 N.Y.S.2d 900 (Sup. Ct. 1962).....	38

<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	13
<i>Netherlands v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 201 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1953)	36
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	33
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr., P.A. v. Robinson</i> , 637 A.2d 418 (Del. 1994)	13
<i>Republic of Iraq v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 353 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1965)	33, 38, 42
<i>Republic of Panama v. Air Panama Internacional, S.A.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	34, 35
<i>Ricaud v. Am. Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918).....	33
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	40
<i>Sokoloff v. Nat’l City Bank of New York</i> , 145 N.E. 917 (N.Y. 1924).....	27, 33
<i>Tabacalera Severiano Jorge, S. A. v. Standard Cigar Co.</i> , 392 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1968)	38
<i>Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino P’ship</i> , 431 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	32, 33
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Union Shipping & Trading Co. v. U.S.</i> , 127 F.2d 771 (2d Cir. 1942)	33

<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	42
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....	18
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	18
<i>Upright v. Mercury Bus. Machines Co.</i> , 13 A.D.2d 36 (N.Y. App. Div. 1961)	27
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 415 (1839).....	16, 17
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	16, 18

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §225	1
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>At UN, Venezuela’s Rival Delegations Circle Each Other</i> , VOA NEWS (September 26, 2019), https://www.voanews.com/usa/un-venezuelas-rival-delegations-circle-each-other \s.....	21
CONSTITUTION OF THE BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA, art. 335	7
Donald T. Kramer, <i>Modern Status of the Act of State Doctrine</i> , 12 A.L.R. Fed. 707 (1972).....	30, 33
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES</i> § 2.8.4 at 148 (5th ed. 2015).....	16
General License No. 10.....	10
General License No. 13D.....	10
General License No. 8A.....	9, 10

General License No. 8B	9, 10
General License No. 8C	9, 10
General License No. 8D.....	9, 10
HERSCH LAUTERPACHT, <i>RECOGNITION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> 95 (1947)	24, 25
José de Córdoba, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. and Venezuela Hold Secret Talks</i> , WALL ST. J. (Aug. 21, 2019), https://www.wsj.com/articles/u-s-and-venezuela-hold-secret-talks-11566434509?mod=searchresults&page=1&pos=3	23
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Deciphering the Act of State Doctrine</i> , 35 Vill. L. Rev. 1, 62 (1990).....	37
OFAC FAQ No. 656	10
OFAC FAQ No. 660	22
OFFICE OF THE LEGAL ADVISOR, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, <i>DIGEST OF THE UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2012)	25
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 441 (Am. Law Inst. 2018).....	passim
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 101 (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	15, 23
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 4 (Am. Law. Inst. 1965).....	31
Restatement (Second) of U.S. Foreign Relations Law § 113 (Am. Law. Inst. 1965).....	27, 28
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 203 (Am. Law. Inst. 1987).....	15, 23
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 201 (Am. Law. Inst. 1987).....	31
SINGAPORE CONVENTION ON MEDIATION, <i>List of Signatory Countries</i> , https://www.singaporeconvention.org/official-signatories.html	45

Stefan Talmon, Recognition of Opposition Groups as the Legitimate Representative of a People, 12 CHIN. J. INT’L L. 219 (2013) 21, 22, 24, 25

Telegraph, The British Prime Minister (Churchill) to President Roosevelt, July 21, 1943, in FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES: DIPLOMATIC PAPERS, 1943, EUROPE, VOL. II, U.S. Gov’t Printing Off. (1964).....16

Treasury Sanctions Venezuela’s State-Owned Oil Company, U.S. DEP’T OF TREASURY (Jan. 28, 2019), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm594>26

U.S. Position of the Falkland (Malvinas) Islands, U.S. DEP’T OF STATE (Jan. 20, 2012), <https://2009-2017.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2012/01/182294.htm>17

UN Chief Rules Out Meeting Venezuela’s Guaido in New York, VOA NEWS (September 18, 2019), <https://www.voanews.com/usa/un-chief-rules-out-meeting-venezuelas-guaido-new-york>.....21

UN rejects Venezuela’s Guaido, will only cooperate with recognized government of Maduro, PRESSTV (Feb. 2, 2019), <https://www.presstv.com/detail/2019/02/01/587387/un-reject-guaido-cooperate-maduro>44

Valores Mundiales, S.L. and Consorcio Andino, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela (ICSID Case No. ARB/13/11).....44

Venezuela firma Convención de Singapur sobre la Mediación, Venezuela, Ministry of Foreign Affairs (Sept. 8, 2019), <http://mppre.gob.ve/2019/08/09/venezuela-firma-convencion-de-singapur-sobre-la-mediacion/> 44, 45

RULES

Court of Chancery Rule 544

Court of Chancery Rule 56 4, 10, 11
